
20024 

Parts List Drawing Insert Page 
 
 
 
 
Title:    High Production Icers 
 
Model:    HI-18F 
 
Item Number:    20024  HI-18F-120,50/60,1-D 
 
Final Assembly Drawing: HI18-1300TAB Mechanical Assembly Drawing 
 
Sub-Assemblies:  HI18-1002 Assy, Donut Retainer Frame  
 
Wiring Diagram:       HI18-1706 Electrical Assembly Drawing
          
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Belshaw Bros., Inc. • www.belshaw.com • Phone 206-322-5474 • Fax 206-322-5425 

4-10-15                             High Production Icers 

http://www.partstown.com/belshaw/BELHI18-1002?pt-manual=BEL-20024-HI18F_pm.pdf


B 

A 

BX 

BX 

BX 

1 

2X 

1X 

4 

i 
(Hl18-1300-240CE)

0 

(HI 18-1300) 

(Hl18-1300-240CE) 0 
(Hl18-1300)0 

4 

)0 
~ 

4X 

4X 

4X 

EXPLODED VIEW 

4X 

4X 

3 

(27) 

0 0 0 

0 0 

(24) 

0 0 0 

~~ 

~ 10 1/8-l 3/16 (3 3/4) 

4X 

4X 

~: 4X 0 

1-s·o1 l..,.._I ~ 

(22 9/16) 

COVER OF SUB-ASSY Hl24-1017/240CE 
EXPLODED TO SHOW FASTENER ALIGNMENT 

REV ECR# DESCRIPTION 

3 

2 1 
BILL OF MATERIAL 

ITEM Hl18-1300 QTY Hl18-1300-240CE QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
1 

2 1 
3 1 1 
4 7 8 
5 2 

6 1 
7 1 
8 1 

9 2 2 
10 1 1 
11 4 4 
12 4 4 
13 12 12 

14 4 4 
15 4 4 
16 16 16 

17 16 16 
18 7 8 

(7 /16) 

t 
(5 1}1 s1' [ I ® ~ • 

DRAWN DATE APP·o MFR 

2 

Hl18-0036 HEATER ELEMENT 

Hl18-0038 COVER, ELEMENT HOUSING 
Hl18-0039 ELEMENT HOUSING 
H118-0053 ELEMENT RETAINER BRACKET 
H118-0072 HEATER ELEMENT 250V/1500W 
H118-0089 PLATE;HEATTRANSFER 
Hl24-1017 SWITCH BOX ASSY 120/60/1 
H124-1017-240CE SWITCH BOX ASSY 240/60/1 CE 
Hl24-6000 SAFETY PIN 
MK-0186 LABEL; CAUTION - HOT 
903-0519SS SST, #10-24 X 0.375 HEX HEAD MACHINE SCREW 
903-1007 SST, 1/4-20 X 1.25 HEX HEAD MACHINE SCREW 
903-5200 1/4-20UNC SS HEX NUT 
903-7513 #10 SS FLAT WASHER 
903-7514 WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH LOCK, #10 SST 
903-7529 WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH LOCK, 1/4 SST 
903-7531 ss SST, 1/4 FLAT WASHER, REGULAR 
905-0720 RIVET; 1/8 X 5/16 SS 

• j 

NOTES: 

D:Jpop RIVET BRKT (Hl18-0053) ONTO HOUSING (Hl18-0039). 
PLACE ELEMENT INTO BRKTS. BEND PART OF BRKT BACK TO 
ORIGINAL POSITION 

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES 
TOLERANCES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTEO: 

XIX• ± 1132 ( I• REFERENCE 

XX± 03() XXX•± 010 

AtmlE • ± 1· 

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING -@ ---E3--
DRAWN APP'D MFR DATE 

CPB WJS N/A 02/03/15 

BELSHAW BROTHERS INC .• SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 
TITLE: 

HEATING PANEL ASSY 

MATERIAL: 
SEEB.O.M. 

DRAWIN NUMB R REV 

Hl18-1300TAB 

B 

A 

http://www.partstown.com/belshaw/BEL903-0519SS?pt-manual=BEL-20024-HI18F_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/belshaw/BEL903-1007?pt-manual=BEL-20024-HI18F_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/belshaw/BEL903-5200?pt-manual=BEL-20024-HI18F_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/belshaw/BEL903-7513?pt-manual=BEL-20024-HI18F_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/belshaw/BEL903-7514?pt-manual=BEL-20024-HI18F_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/belshaw/BEL903-7529?pt-manual=BEL-20024-HI18F_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/belshaw/BEL905-0720?pt-manual=BEL-20024-HI18F_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/belshaw/BELMK-0186?pt-manual=BEL-20024-HI18F_pm.pdf


D 

C 

B 

A 

T -

L.O 
C'? 
cq 

I 
1 

l 
I 

I 

4 3 

1-- - - - - - - - - - -(27.312)- - - - - - - - - - -

I 

I 

m 1-J 
c,--

): '~ 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

,;c-.1 

LJ LJ 

ar----------------<•J 
1- (28.176) -1 

2 
BILL OF MATERIAL 

ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

1 24 903-5210 1/4-28 UNF SS JAM HEX NUT 

2 22 Hl18-0002 TENSION BOLT WIRE 

3 21 HI18-0004 WIRE RETAINER PIN 

4 Hl18-0019 WIRE RETAINER PIN - DUAL WIRE 

5 Hl18-0022 TENSION BOLT WIRE DUAL 

6 2 Hl18-0041 KNOB - DONUT RETAINER FRAME D 

7 23 Hl18-0046 WIRE; S.S. 
0 8 Hl18-0051 TENSION BOLT WIRE (SAFETY, FRONT) 

9 Hl18-0504 SUB-ASSY; DONUT RETAINER FRAME 

8 

0 0 
./ 

C 

0 0 

l.,_ (4.075)----j 

I 
B 

0 

0 

0 

3 

• ~RE~v},;,;R#1=====~D~ES;CR~IPT;,o;N=======Go,;Av~m~•;A,;,J~•~pp~•0I~MF~,J~ll'l~LE:S;S~O,~l<ER~w;,se~s,~cC~IFIE~C~CIM~e;,,,~r:1,~s,;ee~Nsl'>lC~H,;,=r-lD!:>:: _:, A~ 6.]. L[ -::-~--· .;-7=~ 
5260 RE·ORAWININVENTOR;&CORRECTHl18-0504ASSY QF 09/17/03 Q.F QR TOLERANCES,UNLESSOTHER\IVISENOTED. ~~ u.. 

1/,~ :: ~1:30 i ~:R~:[:::CE r-_E_EL_3H_'""_3_RO_TH_ER_3 _INC_, _SE_AT_TLE_,_,\A_SH_ll,_(~T_ON_----t'c 
'""·" TITLE ASSY; DONUT RETAINER FRAME ,I 

----@- -E3- MATERIAL 
DO [J,)T SCeLE DF,WING 

SCALE DRA~'JI~ APP'D MFR DATE SIZE SHEET DRAWlllGNUMBER REV j 
~------------------------~-----------------------------+--~-~---------------~-~--~-~--=~=~~~~=~~=~~~~~~-~=~=~-~~·' 1:4 RGA SCP DR 9/30{16 C 1 OF 1 Hl18-1002 6 

4 3 1 

http://www.partstown.com/belshaw/BELHI18-0004?pt-manual=BEL-20024-HI18F_pm.pdf


BOM: Hl18-1706 

rIEM Description Manufacturer Part Number 

CONTACT BLOCK N.O. 22MM SQUARE 0: ZBE101 

LED EU<, YEL. 12fN, 22MM ZEMl5 
LED Bl.I(, GRN, 12.fN, 22MM ZEMl3 

CONTACT BU< HLOR SQUARE D: ZB4BZ009 

SWT, 2POS, MAINT, ILL, GRN m.EMECANIQUE: ZB48K1233 

LENS, PILOT LIGHT YELLOW 22MM TELEMECANIQUE ZB48V053 

RLY, """ DPDT, 12<N/JC. 20844-84 

THERMOCOUPLE ASSY, TYPE J EUSTlS: ED-128-14 

THERMOCOUPLE, TYPE J, MALE EUSTIS FEJOOOJX024SX 

10 SNAP DISC THERMOSTAT-LOW WATER LD225-40 

OMRON 100-240 VAC. Hl18/24 OMRON: E5CC-RX3A5M-OOO 

12 TB, MINI, 2.5MM, 2-M, GRAY AB: 1492-LMJJ 

13 TB, MINI GNO, 2.5MM, 24A, GRN AB: 1492-L.MJG.3 

14 DIN RAIL 15MMX5.5MMX1M ... 1492-0R3 (PKG OF 10) 

" TB, MINI, ENO ANO-IOR AB: 1492-EAJ 15 

16 TB, JUMPERS, 10 POLE, MINI AB: 1492-CJW5-10-BL 

17 TB, MARKERS, MINI, 10 BLANK .,&B: 1492-M5X5H1-10 

18 TB, MINI, ENO BARRIER AB: 1492-EBL.MJJ 

19 CORO CLAMP .250-.375 HUBBLE: SHC-1022 

20 CORO CLAMP .500-.825 HUBBI..E: SHC-1024 

21 HEATER ELEMENT (Hl18) TRl-117XX 

22 POWER CORD 12fN,8 FT 14/3 15A GRANGER: 1F091 

23 HEATER ELEMENT (Hl24l 1X197RK2557-01 

24 SWITCH BOX COVER BELSHAW FAB 

25 SWITCH BOX BELSHAW FAB 

26 LEGEND PLATE BELSHAW FAB 

Q1Y U,lt Belshaw Port Number 

EA fCTBN-0004 

EA #CTBN-0016 

EA #CTBN-0017 

EA #OPBl-0002 

EA #OSSl-0017 

EA #PLT--0018 

EA fRLY-0031 

EA #TCPL-0004 

EA fTCPL-0004" 

EA OPC-0130-225 

EA TJ-01840-1 

EA 990-0329 

EA 990-0343 

0.16 EA 990-0344 

EA 990-0345 

EA 990-0346 

2 EA 990-0347 

1 EA 990-0348 

(REFl1 EA 992-0001 

(REFl1 EA 992-0003 

(REF'11 EA Hl18-0036 

fRFF\1 EA Hl18-0505 

(REFl1 EA Hl24-oo01 

(REF)1 EA Hl24-7005 

fRFF\1 EA Hl24-8006 

(REFl1 EA Hl24-9001 

REVISION HISTOR'r': R1 

~EVISION DESCRIPTION: ADD A GROUND sruo TO ENCLOSURE ANO UPDATE WIRING DETAILS 

SHEET I ITDI I DESCRIPTION 

1 ~IT CONNECTION DEl'AIL FOR COUNDING CONDUCTOR 
1 ISHOW GROLN)flG STUD ON ENCLOSURE LAYOUT. 

fEV BY: JH f4TE: 3/20/15 

I ECR: 16147 

BELSHAW BROS., INC. 
SEATTLE. WASHINGTON 

HI 18/_24 HAND ICER 
120/60/1 

COVER SHEET 

http://www.partstown.com/belshaw/BELCTBN-0016?pt-manual=BEL-20024-HI18F_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/belshaw/BELCTBN-0017?pt-manual=BEL-20024-HI18F_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/belshaw/BELTCPL-0004?pt-manual=BEL-20024-HI18F_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/belshaw/BEL990-0329?pt-manual=BEL-20024-HI18F_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/belshaw/BEL992-0001?pt-manual=BEL-20024-HI18F_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/belshaw/BEL992-0003?pt-manual=BEL-20024-HI18F_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/belshaw/BEL0004?pt-manual=BEL-20024-HI18F_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/belshaw/BEL0004?pt-manual=BEL-20024-HI18F_pm.pdf


® 
@ 

@ 

® 
® @ 

00©© 

@ I I 

@ • 
1WY PLUG 
2P3W, 15A 

@ 

@ 

@ 

@ 

@ 

@ 

@ L_ 

@ 

® 
® 
@ 

@ 

@ 

® 
@ 

@ 

® 
<ID 
@ 

@ 

7 ,=------
1 t.LEMENT HOUSING 

0 I ®® 
2062~ 41 2062 BLK14 JI-I l»t BLK12 HEATING ELEMENT 

-I I :1,.-----=~-------,220066:,_ ____ --+---i---------'\~ 
2072~1 - __J 

BU<Ul's'""'J-1 " @) I 

0 ~1&00, ~ 7 L 
_ ~~CD WHT1a~JV1HT1a 

209~208 

::!""' 

_J 

7 
I 
I 
I 

_J 

@ m---------<S>-~l@ TC1 
L'.:=====================I OOOIOCOUaI 

Jffl'E 

BELSHAW BROS., INC. 
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 

HI 18 24 HAND ICER 
120/60/1 
SCHEMATIC 

i,,,.,---1,,'r,,..• __ ---1'''""' H 11 8-1 706 
01/22/15 



~ 

' 
/ = = 0 0 

V 

0 
u V u V 

0 0 0 
® @) @) o < GROUND Sl\JD 

& 
@ 

@ 0 0 
' ~ 

SWITCH BOX @ SWITCH BOX SWITCH BOX 
(LEFT VIEW) (FRONT VIEW) (RIGHT VIEW) 

0 0 

SS1 LT1 TB1 CR1 TC1 

•• dll 1CJ} • 00©© ®©© @@)@@®@ 0 
@ 

0 0 

® SWITCH BOX COVER 
(FRONT VIEW) 

-
0 0 

I I • 
POWER HEAT @ - ~ 

ON 

© @) 
\..!)\.!}l.!)I.!) ©©© @ 

0 0 
-

BELSHAW BROS., INC. 
SWITCH BOX COVER SWITCH BOX COVER SEATTLE. WASHINGTON 

(LEFT VIEW) (FRONT VIEW) •= HI 18/_24 HAND ICER 
120/60/1 

PANEL LAYOUT 
DOlWN 

"'" 
~g""-

"' I 21'""' HI 18-1706 
l>PP"D •• 

MOC 
OS~ 

o,;22;15 I r.' SOFS 


